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Department of Hlstoiy

29 March I9t2

Mr ITeal Duke

fieoretary
The Christmaa Island Phosphate OocsmiBslon
Phosphate House
515 Collins Street
M51B0DRHE 3000

Dear Mr Duke,

"t-,

• ^y. :• -••

Thank you very much for yovir letter of 3 March 1972 in reply
to an enqxxiiy of mine respecting the early records of the Chrislaaas
Island Ihosphate Co. Ltd.

The only question that now arises is whether soay of "tiie officers
in your employ who were involved in the transfer of the Company's
business to the Christmas Island Phosphate Cananission would kindly
suggest anyone either here or in London of ^ihom I could enquire as
to the fate of the recoinis of the old Compar^. As you m^ recall, I
have been in correspondence v?ith Mr J.A.J. liurray in London, but he
has done as much to help as can be expected. It is possible then that
your officers mi^t wish to make one or two helpful suggestions.

X am indeed grateful for your goodwill In prcraising to advise me
as to the decision on access to the Goramiesioners' records now in the
care of the Commonwealth Archives Office* This is most reassuring,
particularly in view of a no doubt inadvertent mlsappreheneion
conveyed by the statement that I was 'advised it was not possible
cuirently to make available any of the records held in the Cammissianfirs'
offices or on their behalf by the Commonwealth Archivist'.

Hecourse to the eorrespcaadenoe will indicate the actual sequence
of events to have been as follows t no ooiamunication was received by
me from the Melbourne representatives of the British Phosphate
Comnils8loners - nor indeed expected! I did, hov/ever, receive a
letter from Mr A*E. Case, in relation to a different matter, in ^daich
he stateds
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"Some years ago one of Mr J.T. Anmdel's daughters made
available to us private papers she had retained from her late
father's effects. These papers together with other records of
the early days have now been deposited within the Commonwealth
Archives.

I suggest your best approach would be to examine these early
records by contacting Mr J.D. Morris, Senior Archivist, Common
wealth Archives Office, Outer Crescent, Middle Brighton, Vic, 3186."

Though this was not in ansv/er to any application for access it does
show that in July of last year I had not been advised that it was not
possible currently to mate available any of the records held in the
Commissioners' offices or on their behalf by the Commonwealth Archives.

furthermore, in answer to my preliminary enquiry directed to the
Senior Archivist at Brighton, I received a reply dated 29 Novomber 1971
of v^oh the following is an excerpt:

"The records of the British Phosphate Commissioners are
currently being examined and listed. However the early records
are reasonably accessible, and can be made available to you for
the dates you mention."

In the event, when I presented nyself at the Commonwealth Archives Office
at Brighton on Monday, 13 December 1971, I was informed that permission
to consult the material had been withdrawn; this being, in fact, the
first information I had received from any source that a reversal of
decision as to access had been made.

My purpose in recapitulating these particulars is merely to place
on record the sequential development of the relevant events since, in
your letter xmder reply, these are perhaps stated with a conciseness
which could, to someone unacquainted with them, convey a somewhat mis
leading impression as it does not, I feel, clarify stifficiently the time
at which the reversal of the antecedent decision was made.

The above remarks are therefore intended solely to obviate any
charge of abtuseness or obduracy on my part by someone not so well
acquainted with the facts as yourself and do not, of course, have any
bearing of the present situation as regards the records of the Coramis—
sioners.

With every good wish.

•'.I
'€ y.

Yours sincerely.

Ross lamont.
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horry not to have replied be.For^Uxt 1 Iiave "been avsy working on
'hcharts' i-crc.uoc-.n Jourral. I ecplo ccEiplain-ttjat I never seen; to le at
homo tliesc cUiyo fuid 1 suppoce it is hai-der to pin r.e dowr? notw-tbat I no
lcr;ger iisvo to attend the University (even noffiinelly), Fecently» however,
the Vice-vhonoclloi' has given me a personal i-csearch gratit froEi University
funds and last week 1 was olectcr: (ii" that is tac rigi .fc \ord} ar. nonomry
iello^;, wl.ioh entitles cic to ti^e use of Itesearch assistants and fyj.iste,
so 1 may rind myefcir a bit more restricted than hitherto.

LtifULks for the co:rrectiori substituting saclilai:; .tor Xurdy, 1 wrote
to Air t.lwyn-Jones• solicitor as soon as you left and Lave been expecting
a reply daily; but 1 suppose th«at they arc having their difficulties with
the h.i'.c. solicitors and will not write until tJie raattej' at issue - tlie
availability of the Uciarrission'3 records - has been scttle.d ore voy or
anoUicr. liyown feeling is tliftt the I'.r.G. solicitors were airiing.- to
cloaii out tVie archivos of evcrythinvV relevant on.I then ^uaciously agree
to open ttiem to tluj other side. ho it seoineu only i'air to warn vrown
that what he night conceivably find for his pains vac s.f.a. I also
inentionGd your point tlist previous licences had been confined to-unin
habited islartde and if tncy show f3ny aitms of following tliis up will add
that the case which evideoccs tlie rule is iachlan.

T'S your draft letter to tlis 1 fear that you will have already
talvcn action owing to ry unconGcionablc'procrastination, but if not 1 sliould,
If 1 wRj-i.; you, certainly send the letter, but perhaps change from parn,^
onwaids to read more or loss as in tiio attaciied.

liou ma^y well wonder at some of my ajiiondrceuts, but 20 yeara of work
as chicT ciraftorian for the V.'.r. :,,0. secretariat has taugixt ne that it ia
best xiever to give anyone the direct lie, but merely thtj sugeostion that
an ' inadvei-tant nioapprehension' may possibly havt9 been conveyed; and tiiat
the best way to deal with someone who ia endeavouring to pull a fast one
on you, provided he is the typo of customnr that I imagixie Mr Dulce to be,
is to tie him up in emooth verhage.

k f!' • w

As you say to our friend la your letter, 'with every good
wish',

Ymrs,
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I jxdoad ^rafcsltil foi* your good will xx» pi-ciuisii!,'; to auviso
as, to tiio decision on accoca to the dtxiiKiisBioner'e records now in

the ostre ol the doiuuonwQalth Archives Office, fliia is most reasBuring»
particiilax'lor in view of a no douht inadvertant misapprehension conveyed
by tne statement tiuit I was 'advised it vj&3 ....... Ooirnnomrealtb ArchlMstf

.'.eeoursc to tne correspondence will indicate the actual sequence
O-i. events to nave been as followa: lio coEicmiiicatioii was received by lae
from the hclhcurne representatives of tiie Lidtisli Ihosphate CommiGoionorB
~ nor indeed expected; 1 did, hot^ever, receive a letter fi*oni ilr A.r,
Caae, in relation to a oifferent matter, in whicli !.e stated;*

'JoHie yeai's aec i...... i.iddle Priyhtcr., Vic. 5106.'

j-Lougli this was not in atiswer to any tipplication. for access it
doec Gi.ow tnat in July of last year 1 had not been advised tliat it was
not possible currently to liislic available an;/ of tiie records hold iri the
Uc®r.iGcioncr'o offices or on their'behalf by the UoKunonwealtb Archivps,

iurthormorc, in answer to my preliminary enquiry directed to the
benior Archivist at rri/titon I received a rtmly dated 29 l.pvember 1971,
of '.-.hicn the followint" iy an exoexi).t;*

.... dates you mention.'

•in the event, when 1 presented riyself at the OoEjnonwealth Archives
Office at Jjriihiton on jlonday 15 Decenber 1971» i was infojxted that
porraiscion. to consult the r.iatoritil hod been witndrai-mi; this bciiw, in
fact, the first iriforKtation that I Iiad received from nny source that a
reversal of decision on to access had been rad.e.

' y purpose in rocapitulatiJi/; particulctro is merely to
place on recorc tiio Bequcntial development of tlie relevant events since,
in your letter under reply^ U^ese arc perhaps stated with a concisenese
which could, to someone unacouainted with tijcm, convoy a soiiowhat misleading
impresoion, as it does not; 1 feel, olcLrli'y sufficiently tr.c time at which
fcic reversal of the antecehent decision was made,

Stfhit-I L'), (re-t-ded
i'he above remarks are tJiereforc^colel;>Vto obviate any char;'/G of

ooir.fcone ^.ot no well acquai nted witliobtuseness or cbdui^acy on ray par-t by . _ ,
the facts as youroelf and do not, of course, have any boarinptn tho present
situ&tioi; as rc/ards the rocords of the Cocpisoioners. • '

v itn every good wish,

fours sincexely,

Aoss Lamont^
\
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Dear Mr. Lamont,

(k)

I refer to your letter of 21st February 1972 in which
you request information on records of the Christmas Island Phosphate
Co. Ltd. .

0)

As far as I am aware the Christmas Island Phosphate
Commission did not take over either in London or on Christmas Island
official records of the Christmas Island Phosphate Co. Ltd. (registered'
in the United Kingdom).

This is substantiated from a search of a listing of the
Commission's records and by officers who were involved in the
transfer and still remain in our employ.

In a discussion with you late last year you referred to
documents which you understood were in the possession of the British
Phosphate Commissioners relating to early activities of the Pacific
Islands Co., J. T. Arundel etc. prior to the commencem'ent of phosphate
operations on Ocean Island in the early 1900's and although both the
Commonwealth Archives Office, Victoria and ourselves advised it was
not possible currently to make available any of the records held in the
Commissioners' offices or on their behalf by the Commonwealth Archivist,
you enquired whether an exception could be made in regard to these
particular documents as they referred to a period before commencement
of Ocean Island phosphate operations.

- 2

I confirm that at this stage access is not available;
the records held by the Commonwealth Archives Office have been
transferred for the purpose of being assessed for their archival
worth and pending further consideration by the Commissioners and
partner Governments have not been cleared for access.

advise you.
When a decision has been made on this matter I will

Yours sincerely.

for THE CHRISTMAS ISLAND PHOSPHATE COMMISSION

SECRETARY.

3
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Dear Mr Duke,

Thank you very much for your letter of 5 March 1972 in reply to
an enquiry of mine respecting the early records of the Ghristaias ••'•'"'•^•"1
Island Phosphate Co. Ltd. .

The only question that now arises is whether any of the officers
in yoTxr employ who were involved in the transfer of the Company's
husiness to the Christmas Island Phosphate Coramisslon would kindly
stiggest anyone either here or in London of whom I could enquire as to
the fate of the records of the old Company. As you may recall, I
have been in correspondence with Ifa* J.A. J. !5urray in London, but he
has done as much to help as can be expected. It is possible then that
your officers might wish to make one or two helpful suggestions.

A
Thank you for premising to advise me as to the decision on

' access to the Corattdssioner's^Offioe. I am indeed grateful for your .f." '
good will* but may I point out an apparent error in your account of ' ' ,
^ visit to Melbourne last December. It is simply not a fact that ybu , 1
"advised it was not possible currently to make available any of the
records held in the Oonnniasioner's offices or on their behelf by the
Ccmmonwealth Archivist". In the first place in reply to my enquiry . ,,
of the Commonwealth Archives Office as to the availability of the ^ v •
documents, I received no coBBrunicetioo whatsoever from the Melbourne i*'
representatives of the British Phosphate Cominissioners - nor did X
expect one from that source. However, in relation to an enquiry on
a different matter, I did receive a letter from Mr A.E. Gjfaze dated i
14 Jtily 1971 in which he states*

•'t:

t-eiofis ^.».v Cci'e 4 ^

'' . • • «j^ J



n.

,• • --y . ' ,• ' •

.4'44 • . . •

'••K '\

i-i

ILi

/y

.V-

H'lyWWilg^

2.

•.1,' -yi'#..
H* >,; )((f

"Some years ago one of Mr J.T, Arundel's daughters made
available to us private papers she had retained from her late
father's effects. These papers together with other records of
the early days have nov? been deposited vdthi.n the Cojj3monwealth
Archives.

I suggest your best approach would be to examine these early
records by contacting Kr J.D. Morris, Senior Archivist,
Commonwealth Archives Office, Outer Crescent, Middle Brighton,
Vic. 3186."

✓ —

. jispen though this v/as not in answer to any application for access it
iJ- does show that in Jiily of last yeaJ^you had not advised/it was not

possible currently to moke available any of the records held in the
Commissioner's offices or on their behalf by the Commonwealth Archives.

y

A, 11

. i

In the eecond-place. in answer to my preliminary enquiry-O^the cLmctr^J.
Senior Archivist, Brighton, I received his reply dated 29 lovcaiiber
1971 in-4!ddchr4j€—stateifcl'^- ^

"The records of the British Phosphate Commissioners are
currently being examined and listed. However the early records
are reasonably accessible, and can be made available to you
for the dates you mention,"

In the event, vixen I presented myself at the Commonwealth Archives
Office, Brighton on Monday /3 December 1971, I was informed^Jhat

•A. permission to consxilt the material had been withdrawn;^'^his was
the first information I had from any source that a reversal of decision
as to access had been made.

vath every good vdsh.

19''
. i*.

hi&c£ <5 io2 <ri

My purpose in recounting these happejxinge is^to arrive, at an/^
o^x^lexrcy accurate-aocount---of--js^?^Jbehaviox^ ^JCb your letter under reply stends,

the sequence of events is undxily compressed. Your record, dotting
as it does any representation of the reversal of decision by either
yourselves or the Commonwealth Archives Office, can be read to imply,
no doubt unintentionally, either stupidity or stubbornness oa my part
which was not the case. I sdi not wishing to waste your time In idle
controversy, but I think a moment's reflection will convince you that
I have jxistification in questioning your abbreviated accomt. At the
same time, let me assure you that I quite understand that my present
observations have no bearing on the present situation as to the records
of the Commissioners.

Yours sincerely,

tL eJiuMJ~


